6.093 The Board may continue wage continuation instead of the member requesting and 
obtaining an unpaid leave of absence. 

6.094 The Board will determine the amount of worl<: ti.me for which it will authorize 
wage continuation, but in no event will the wage continuation period extend 
beyond a period of one hundred eighty-six (186) calendar days from the date of 
injury. 

ARTICLE VII: COMPENSATION & PAYROLL PRACTICES 

7.01 Salary Schedule Placement 

The BA Step O for the 2016-2017 salary shall be $42,567. The BA Step 0 for the 2017-2018 
salary shall be $43,525. The BA Step 0 for the 2018-2019 salary shall be $44,178.

[...]

Because a new hire will need to 
pay for 2 months premium in order to be on cycle with the all members, new hires 
will pay premiums from 2 paychecks in one month. 

A. For those members who select the HDHP family plan in January, the 
Board shall deposit three thousand four hundred dollars ($3,400.00) on 
the first pay in January. For those members who select the HDHP single 
plan in January, the Board shall qeposit one thousand seven hundred 
dollars ($1,700.00) the first pay in January. 

B. For those members who select the HDHP in August, the Board shall 
deposit the above stated amounts, prorated for five (5) months, on the 
first pay in August. 

8.034 The Certificate of Benefits provided by the Insµrance Carrier shall be incorporated

[...]

receive dental coverage by contributing the same premium share as a full-time 
member. 

8.05 Term Life Insurance 

8.051 All full-time members and all members serving under a job sharing assignment, 
one-half time, or three-fifths time contract shall receive coverage in the amount of 
forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) at no cost to the member. 

8.052 All part-time members serving a two-fifths time contract employed for ten to 
twenty (10-20) hours per week shall receive coverage in the amount of twenty 
thousand dollars ($20,000) at no cost to the member. 

8.06 Liability Insurance

[...]

agree to negotiate the effects of benefit changes pr reductions in coverage which are 
made by the carrier. 

ARTICLE IX: INSTRUCTIONAL ~ONDITIONS 

9.01 Member Contract Year/Workday/Lunch Period 

9.011 The member contract year shall be as follows: 

A. The contract year for members shall not exceed one hundred eighty-six 
(186) workdays. Four ( 4) workdays 'will be for professional development 
with no student instruction. No more than two (2) professional 
development days will be scheduled iµ one quarter. Members assigned to 
an elementary building may volunteer to work up to one additional day per

[...]

conference days, provided that the number of hours in that workweek 
averages eight (8) hours for each wor!<day. 

B. The length of the workday for members who are less than full-time shall 
be one of the following: 

one-fifths time - ninety-six (9~) minutes; 

two-fifths time - one hundred ninety-two (192) minutes; 

one-half time - two hundred forty (240) minutes; 

three-fifths time - two hundred eighty-eight (288) minutes. 

The length of a part-time workday shall be determined by the average 
length of a workday over a ten workq~y pe1iod. 

Members serving under a three-fifths (3/5) time contract shall have a thirty 
minute duty free lunch period as provided in Section 9.013 which shall be 
included within the two hundred eighty-eight (288) minutes. 

C. All members shall have the right to join, hold office, and/or participate in 
any community, civic, and/or professional organization(s) outside their 
contractual workday at their sole discretion without administrative 
interference.

[...]

A work week shall mean a regular 
five (5) day work week. 

B. Members on part-time status shall be provided planning times as 
follows: 

one-fifths time - fifty (50) minutes per week; 

two-fifths time - one hundred (100) minutes per week; 

one-halftime - one hundred twenty-five (125) minutes per week; 

three-fifths time - one hundreq fifty (150) minutes per week. 

C. Except in weeks where a holiday or a non-student day occurs, two (2) days 
per week, the time before students anive and the time after the students 
leave, will always be unencumbered and protected for preparation or